

Business Insurance Certificate of Currency

Policy Number EBU496581BPK

Client Number EB137795

Client Name HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD

HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD
13 YILEN CLOSE
BERESFIELD NSW 2322

Elders Insurance
ELDERS INSURANCE PENRITH
ABN: 30 612 497 622
ATTN:CHRIS JOHNSTON
20A, 34-36 ABEL STREET
JAMISONTOWN NSW 2750
(P) 02 4720 3100
(E) insurancepenrith@elders.com.au

Period of Insurance
From 29/05/2024 To 29/05/2025 at 4pm

Issued By
Elders Insurance (Underwriting Agency) Pty Limited

This certificate confirms this policy is in force for the period shown, subject to the policy terms, conditions and exclusions. It is a summary of cover only (for full details, refer to the current Policy Wording/Product Disclosure Statement and schedule). It does not alter, amend or extend the policy. The information is current only at the date of printing.

The Insured

HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD

Cover Details

Location	13 YILEN CL BERESFIELD NSW 2322	Risk Number 1
Business	ROAD FREIGHT TRANSPORT NO ST	
Interested Party	None Noted	

Broadform Liability Section

Particulars	Total Sum Insured	Limit
Limit of liability, any one occurrence		\$20,000,000
Property in Your physical and legal control	\$250,000	
Excess	\$1,000 for property damage claims only	
	\$0 for personal injury claims	

Clauses

PROPERTY IN CUSTODY OR CONTROL EXCLUSION
Cover write back 2(e) of Exclusion 2 Property in custody or control exclusion of the Broadform Liability Section of this Policy is deleted.
The Broadform Liability Section of this Policy does not cover Property Damage to property in Your physical or legal control other than as provided for by cover written back covers 2(a) to 2(d)

Business Insurance Certificate of Currency

Policy Number EBU496581BPK

Client Number EB137795

Client Name HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD

Cover Details *continued*

Location	13 YILEN CL BERESFIELD NSW 2322	Risk Number 1
Business	ROAD FREIGHT TRANSPORT NO ST	

Clauses *continued*

Your Business

Your Business specified in the Schedule is more fully described as:
Road Freight Transport & Earthmoving Activities

B45: Property Damage to Fixed Property

The Broadform Liability Section of this Policy does not cover liability in respect of damage to or as a result of damage to roads, sewers, water pipes, gas pipes, electric, fibre optic or telecommunications wires or cables or their supports or to any land or fixed property whatsoever and/or the contents thereof unless You have ascertained from the relevant authorities the actual position of any such pipes, mains, cables and wires before commencing any operation.

G56: REMOVAL/WEAKENING OF SUPPORTS

The Broadform Liability Section of this Policy does not cover liability in respect of damage to any land or fixed property arising directly or indirectly from the removal or weakening of or interference with support to land, buildings or any other property.

INJURY TO WORKERS

The following exclusion is added to the Broadform liability section '3. Exclusions of this Policy':

Injury to Workers

This policy section does not cover liability in respect of:

Personal injury to Workers whilst such Workers are acting in such capacity.

Provided that the named insured has declared to Us and We have duly noted an amount representing estimated annual payments for the procurement of services of Workers, then this exclusion will not apply. If the named insured has made such a declaration, We have duly noted it, and this exclusion does not apply then You will bear the first \$10,000 for any one Occurrence (inclusive of defence costs and other costs and expenses) in respect of liability arising out of Personal injury to Workers whilst such Workers are acting in such capacity.

For the purpose of this exclusion, the term 'Workers' means:

- (a) any person provided to You on a temporary or permanent basis under a contract with a Labour Hire Provider and such person remains an employee of that provider;
- (b) any person (including a person who may be an employee of a contractor), contracted to perform work for You under Your direct supervision or control in the performance of such work, but does not include any person where the nature of the contracted work

Business Insurance Certificate of Currency

Policy Number EBU496581BPK

Client Number EB137795

Client Name HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD

Cover Details *continued*

Location	13 YILEN CL BERESFIELD NSW 2322	Risk Number 1
Business	ROAD FREIGHT TRANSPORT NO ST	

Clauses *continued*

is the trade or service of such contractor and not that of your business;

(c) any person (including a person who may be an employee of a subcontractor), subcontracted to perform work on Your behalf and is under Your direct supervision or control in the performance of such work.

For the purpose of this exclusion, the term 'Labour Hire Provider' means a person or organisation that contracts out the services of their employees and/or apprentices to You.

B34: Hazardous Goods Exclusion

The Broadform Liability Section of this Policy does not cover liability in respect of claims arising directly or indirectly out of or caused by or in connection with the transportation, storage, loading or unloading of Dangerous Goods (which expression includes but is not limited to chemicals, explosives, gases and flammable liquids, flammable solids, oxidising substances, toxic and infectious substances, radioactive material, corrosive substances, or other miscellaneous Dangerous Goods defined in various Australian Dangerous Goods codes).

This exclusion does not apply where:

- (a) In respect of Dangerous Goods in storage, where this is "Minor storage", as defined under Australian Standards AS1940 - 1993; or
- (b) the Dangerous Goods being transported are a "retail distribution load", a "tool of trade load" or as a "non commercial transport load" as defined under the Australian Dangerous Goods Code 7th Edition. In respect to loading or unloading the aggregate quantity on the vehicle is the determining factor not the quantity actually being loaded or unloaded.

PROPERTY IN CUSTODY OR CONTROL EXCLUSION

Cover write back 2(e) of Exclusion 2 Property in custody or control exclusion of the Broadform Liability Section of this Policy is deleted.

The Broadform Liability Section of this Policy does not cover Property Damage to property in Your physical or legal control other than as provided for by cover written back covers 2(a) to 2(d)

Business Insurance Certificate of Currency

Policy Number EBU496581BPK

Client Number EB137795

Client Name HUNTER VALLEY EXPRESS PTY LTD

End of Certificate.